Total comprehensive income   (59)   386   1,451

   Consolidated Balance Sheet

ISK million 2019 2020 2021

Total assets   18,947   18,810   24,214

Total equity   8,663   9,067   5,048

Total liabilities 10,284 9,742 19,165

Cash flow

ISK million 2019 2020 2021

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period   177   195   2,179

DocuSign Envelope ID: 221EF921-5EC6-47D2-BF37-D38DCD5DDC77

 3

April 2022 the Issuer completed a share capital increase, the proceeds of which were deployed

to repay a part of the Issuer’s borrowings, as can be seen in the pro forma financial information

below.

Consolidated Balance Sheet – post share capital increase

Unadjusted
balance

sheet 31.03
2022

Share
capital

increase –
pro forma

adjustment

Costs in
relation to
the share

capital
increase –
pro forma

adjustment

Debt
reduction –
pro forma

adjustment

Pro forma
balance

sheet, post
share
capital

increase

ISK million
Unaudited &
unreviewed

Unaudited &
unreviewed

Unaudited &
unreviewed

Unaudited &
unreviewed

Unaudited &
unreviewed

Non-current assets 19,104   19,104

Cash and cash equivalents 892 3,500 (105) (3,400) 887

Other current assets 1,876   1,876

Total assets 21,872 3,500 (105) (3,400) 21,867

Total equity 5,227 3,500 (105) 0 8,622

Loans and borrowings 5,685   (3,277) 2,408

Lease liabilities 5,285   5,285

Other non-current liabilities 2,521   2,521

Total non-current liabilities 13,491 0 0 (3,277) 10,214

Loans and borrowings 226   (95) 131

Lease liabilities 176   176

Other current liabilities 2,751   (28) 2,723

Total current liabilities 3,153 0 0 (123) 3,030

Total liabilities 16,644 0 0 (3,400) 13,244

Total equity & liabilities 21,872 3,500 (105) (3,400) 21,867

Business activity risk

• General macro-economic factors, such as economic growth, inflation, employment levels,

interest rates, supply chain disruptions, material availability and exchange rates of ISK can

affect the Issuer’s operations. Economic activities affect both supply and demand. The level

of employment can affect the Issuer’s and Nova’s wage costs. Inflation and its expectations

affect interest rates and, consequently, the cost of capital.

• The Issuer requires capital expenditures and investments in equipment and related labour

costs. Advancements in the information technology and telecommunications industries, i.a.

[…]

balance sheet is prepared for illustrative purposes only and the resulting financial position may

differ from the Issuer’s actual financial position. The pro forma financial information is prepared

in a manner consistent with IFRS, the Issuer’s historical and current accounting policies.

The unadjusted financial information used as a basis for this pro forma financial information

has been extracted from the Issuer’s balance sheet dated 31 March 2022, which is included in

the Issuer’s unreviewed and unaudited interim consolidated financial statement for January to

March 2022.

DocuSign Envelope ID: 221EF921-5EC6-47D2-BF37-D38DCD5DDC77

104

Consolidated Balance Sheet – post share capital increase

ISK million

Unadjusted
balance sheet

31.03 2022

Share capital
increase –
pro forma

adjustment

Costs in
relation to
the share

capital
increase –
pro forma

adjustment

Debt
reduction –
pro forma

adjustment

Pro forma
balance

sheet, post
share capital

increase

Unaudited &
unreviewed

Unaudited &
unreviewed

Unaudited &
unreviewed

Unaudited &
unreviewed

Unaudited &
unreviewed

Non-current assets 19,104   19,104

Cash and cash
equivalents

892 3,500 (105) (3,400) 887

Other current
assets

1,876   1,876

Total assets 21,872 3,500 (105) (3,400) 21,867

Total equity 5,227 3,500 (105) 0 8,622

Loans and
borrowings

5,685   (3,277) 2,408

Lease liabilities 5,285   5,285

Other non-current
liabilities

2,521   2,521

Total non-current
liabilities

13,491 0 0 (3,277) 10,214

Loans and
borrowings

226   (95) 131

Lease liabilities 176   176

Other current
liabilities

2,751   (28) 2,723

Total current
liabilities

3,153 0 0 (123) 3,030

Total liabilities 16,644 0 0 (3,400) 13,244

Total equity &
liabilities

21,872 3,500 (105) (3,400) 21,867

Net debt1 5,019   1,652

Net debt and lease
liabilities2 13,001   9,634

Equity ratio3 23.9%   39.4%

Current ratio4 0.88   0.91

Net debt and lease
liabilities/EBITDA5

3.77   2.79

Net debt/EBITDA5 1.45   0.48

DocuSign Envelope ID: 221EF921-5EC6-47D2-BF37-D38DCD5DDC77

105

1Net debt: Non-current Loans and borrowings + Current Loans and borrowings – Cash and cash equivalents

2Net debt and lease liabilities: Non-current Loans and borrowings + Non-current Lease liabilities + Other non-

current liabilities + Current Loans and borrowings + Current Lease liabilities - Cash and cash equivalents